Share	of	profit	from	joint	ventures	&	associates 	 139	 	 -2	 	 137	 	 137	 	 137
Operating	profit 	 3	014	 	 578	 	 11	 	 3	603	 	 3	460	 	 143	 	 3	603

NOTE	8				INVESTMENT	PROPERTY

30.06.2025 30.06.2024 31.12.2024
Investment	property	-	owned	-	fair	value	01.01 58	427 56	382 56	382
Investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets	-	fair	value	01.01 206 195 195
Sum	investment	property	-	fair	value	01.01 58	633 56	577 56	577
Acquisitions/expenditure	on	properties 574 307 707
Acquisitions	and	divestments	companies/investment	property – 59 930
Change	in	fair	value	recognised	in	the	period 474 -260 357
Change	in	fair	value	right-of-use-assets	recognised	in	the	period -6 -6 -11
Net	other	changes	right	to	use	assets 16 4 21
Effect	of	currency	exchange	differences	in	foreign	operations 105 -31 52
Other	changes – – –
Closing	balance 59	796 56	651 58	633
of	this	investment	property	-	owned 59	580 56	457 58	427
of	this	investment	property	-	right-of-use-assets 216 194 206

The	table	below	presents	a	sensitivity	analysis	at	the	balance	sheet	date,	showing	changes	in	fair	value	of	owned
investment	properties	when	yield	and	rent	levels	is	changed.

Fair	value Rent	level

Investment	property	(owned) 	-10	%	 Unchanged 	+10	%
-1,0	%-points 63	866 70	894 77	922
-	0,5	%-points 58	318 64	729 71	141
Unchanged 53	664 59	580 65	453
+	0,5	%-points 49	705 55	160 60	615
+	1,0	%-points 46	296 51	372 56	448

Olav	Thon	Eiendomsselskap	ASA	-	Report	for	Q2	and	H1	2025

Page	18

NOTE	9				JOINT	VENTURES	AND	ASSOCIATED	COMPANIES

The	table	below	shows	underlying	figures	in	the	income	statement	and	financial	position	for	joint	ventures	and	associated
companies.

Joint	ventures Q2	2025 Q2	2024 30.06.2025 30.06.2024 31.12.2024

Net	rental	income 39 51 80 107 220
Fair	value	adjustments,	investment	property -13 -22 -26 -66 4
Fair	value	adjustments,	interest	rate	derivatives -3 – -11 5 5
Expenses* -21 -23 -47 -54 -102
Income	taxes 2 -2 4 -2 -11
Profit 5 4 – -10 116

Investment	properties 2	000 2	465 1	949
Other	assets 134 218 204
Total	assets 2	134 2	683 2	152